

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

THOMAS DART, SHERIFF OF COOK COUNTY

Plaintiff,

v.

CRAIGSLIST, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 09 CV 1385

Judge Grady

SHERIFF THOMAS DART'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Respectfully submitted,

Plaintiff, Sheriff Thomas Dart

By: s/ Daniel F. Gallagher

Daniel F. Gallagher
Paul O'Grady
Christopher P. Keleher
QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.
175 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 540-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Burden Rests With Craigslist.....	2
II. Advertising Prostitution Is Not Constitutionally Protected.....	3
A. Facilitating prostitution is not constitutionally protected.....	3
B. Escort services are not constitutionally protected.....	4
III. Craigslist’s Reliance On The Communications Decency Act Is Misplaced And The Case Should Not Be Dismissed On That Basis	5
A. The Communications Decency Act was not intended to Foster Crime	5
B. The facts of this case remove it from the purview of § 230.....	7
C. Craigslist’s case law does not support its § 230 argument.....	8
1. This case does not involve defamation.....	8
2. Non-defamation cases demonstrate § 230 is inapplicable... 9	
a. <i>Doe v. GTE</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
b. <i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
c. <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	11
d. The Eleventh Circuit limits § 230 immunity	12
e. Trial court case law further demonstrates Craigslist’s liability.....	13
D. Craigslist’s broad immunity argument is not supported by the text or history of 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	14
IV. Even if Craigslist is not an Information Content Provider, It Knowingly Provides for Illegal Conduct	15
A. Websites are responsible for unlawful content	16
B. Craigslist knows adult services is used for sex-related services	16
V. The Relief Sought Does Not Implicate Prior Restraint Concerns.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	18
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	14
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 351 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ben Ezra v. America Online</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Cabash, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	6
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17

<i>Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Doe v. GTE</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9,14
<i>Doe v. MySpace</i> , 582 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	5,9
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roomates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	5, 11
<i>First Global Comm., Inc. v. Bond</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	5
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	4
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U. S. 490 (1949)	3
<i>Gillman v. Burlington Northern</i> , 878 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Ariz. 2005)	13
<i>IDK, Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>MCW, Inc. v. Badbusinessbureau.com</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 6678 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	15
<i>Moss v. Martin</i> , 473 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 714 (1971)	18
<i>NPS, LLC v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 2009 Mass. Super. LEXIS 97 (Mass. Supp. 2009)	13
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm. on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1970)	3
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	18
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 712 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 29 F.3d 317, 321 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Stern</i> , 585 F.2d 1241, 1248 (7th Cir. 1988)	4,5
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chi.</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Whitney v. Xcentric</i> , 199 Fed. Appx. 738 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Whitney Info. Network, Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11632 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	12
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	8,9,10, 14

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions

31 U.S.C. § 5361	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	6,9,10
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	6
141 Cong. Rec. H8469-H8470.....	7
